1 Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor: 2 3 ORDINANCE 2024-290 4 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$60,000.00 FROM A 5 GENERAL FUND OPERATING CONTINGENCY 6 ACCOUNT 7 DESIGNATED FOR THE PURPOSE OF BUILDING OUT A 8 CITY HALL MUSEUM, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 24-089; 9 PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT BY THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS; 10 11 PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 12 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 13 14 Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2023-2024 fiscal year, 15 within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) 16 17 listed in subsection (b): (B.T. 24-089, attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein 18 by this reference) 19 20 (a) Appropriated from: 21 See B.T. 24-089 \$60,000.00 22 (b) Appropriated to: \$60,000.00 23 See B.T. 24-089 24 (c) Explanation of Appropriation 25 The funding above is an appropriation of funds from a General Fund Operating Contingency account designated for 26 27 the purpose of the buildout of a City Hall museum (the "Project"). 2.8 Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in 29 Section 2. Section 1 above is to provide funding in connection with the design 30 and construction of the Project. The Project will benefit the 31

community of Jacksonville by providing opportunities to increase knowledge and understanding about various aspects of the government and history of the City of Jacksonville.

Section 3. Oversight. The Public Building Division of the Department of Public Works shall oversee the project described

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

## /s/ Joelle J. Dillard

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Joelle J. Dillard

 $GC-\#1620942-v1-Leg\ 2024\ -\ City\ Hall\ Museum\ (BT\ 24-089).docx$